

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 26, 2023

No. 22-5277

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,  
*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL  
Before the Honorable Richard J. Leon

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Adav Noti  
Kevin P. Hancock  
Alexandra Copper  
Allison Walter  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org  
*Counsel for Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....  | v   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4   |
| I. New Republican Fails to Rebut End Citizens United’s Showing that the District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Review the FEC’s Dismissal of MUR 7370 ..... | 4   |
| A. New Republican Does Not Dispute that Reviewability Under FECA Is Not a Jurisdictional Issue .....   | 5   |
| B. New Republican Has Failed to Show that the Commission’s Dismissal of MUR 7370 Is Not Reviewable.....  | 7   |
| 1. New Republican Overstates the Holdings in <i>Commission on Hope</i> and <i>New Models</i> .....   | 8   |
| 2. New Republican Mischaracterizes the Statement of Reasons, Which Is Reviewable .....   | 11  |
| 3. New Republican Has Failed to Show that <i>Commission on Hope</i> and <i>New Models</i> Are Consistent with Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Precedent .....           | 15  |
| II. New Republican Fails to Rebut End Citizens United’s Showing that the FEC’s Dismissal of MUR 7496 Was Contrary to Law .....   | 18  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 24  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 25  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Pages                  |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....   | 6                      |
| <i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 19-2336 (JEB), --- F. Supp. 3d ----,<br>2022 WL 17496220 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2022) .....                | 2, 18                  |
| <i>Campaign Legal Center &amp; Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352<br>(D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam) (“ <i>Democracy 21</i> ”) .....        | 5, 7, 16               |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....  | 16                     |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434<br>(D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”) ..... | 1, 2, 4, 8-11, 15-17   |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141<br>(D.C. Cir. 2019) .....                                | 16                     |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880<br>(D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”) .....         | 1, 2, 4-5, 7-11, 15-17 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918<br>(D.C. Cir. 2022) .....                                 | 8-9                    |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....  | 13, 22                 |
| <i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131<br>(D.C. Cir. 1987) .....   | 16                     |
| <i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....   | 4                      |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....  | 16, 17                 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....  | 17                     |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual<br/>Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....       | 20                     |
| <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....   | 16                     |
| <i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | 6                      |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> ,<br>797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....                | 5                      |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 6, 16                  |
| <i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....  | 6                      |

**Statutes**

|                                  |          |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....        | 5, 6, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....           | 6        |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....     | 13       |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... | 7        |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... | 7        |

**Regulatory Authorities**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(b) .....   | 15 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(b)(2)..... | 15 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.131(b) .....  | 15 |

**Rules**

|                               |   |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)..... | 7 |
